 AP78L05/08/12
AP78LXX SERIES 3-TERMINAL POSITIVE
REGULATORS
AP78L05/08/12 Rev. 9                                          1 of 15                                           FEBRUARY 2009
                                               www.diodes.com                                             © Diodes Incorporated
Lead-free
• Output voltages of 5.0V,8.0V,12V
• Output voltage tolerances of ±5% over the operating

• DVD-Player
• Set-Top Box
Ordering Information
Package Packing
A : Ammo Box
Lead Free
L : Lead Free (Note 1)
AP78L XX  X  X - X
V : TO92-3L
13 : Tape & ReelG : Green (Note 2)S : SOP-8L
Y : SOT89-3L
Output version
05 : 5.0V
08 : 8.0V
12 : 12V
Device Package
Code
Packaging
(Note 4)
Ammo Box / Tube 13” Tape and Reel
Quantity Part Number
Suffix Quantity Part Number
Suffix
AP78LXXVL-A V TO92-3L 2000/Box -A NA NA
AP78LXXSG-13 S SOP-8L NA NA 2500/Tape & Reel -13
AP78LXXYG-13 Y SOT89-3L NA NA 2500/Tape & Reel -13
Notes:   1. TO92-3L is available in “Lead Free” product only.
  2. SOP-8L and SOT89-3L are available in “Green” products only.
     3. EU Directive 2002/95/EC (RoHS). All applicable RoHS exemptions applied. Please visit our website at
  4. Pad layout as shown on Diodes Inc. suggested pad layout document AP02001, which can be found on our website at
Features General Description
Applications
 AP78L05/08/12
AP78LXX SERIES 3-TERMINAL POSITIVE
REGULATORS
AP78L05/08/12 Rev. 9                                         2 of 15                                             FEBRUARY 2009
                                               www.diodes.com                                             © Diodes Incorporated
Pin Assignments
(1) TO92-3L
V INGNDVOUT
TO92-3L
(Bottom View)
(2) SOP-8L
VOUT
GND
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5 NC
V IN
GND
SOP-8L
(Top View)
GND
GND
NC
(3) SOT89-3L
SOT89-3L
(Top View)
1 2 3
VOUT VINGND
 AP78L05/08/12
AP78LXX SERIES 3-TERMINAL POSITIVE